

S272627

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

RODNEY TAUREAN LEWIS,
Defendant and Appellant.

Fourth District Court of Appeal, Division Three, No. G060049
Santa Clara County Superior Court No. B136626, Hon. Vincent
J. Chiarello

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Edward W. Swanson (SBN 159859)
ed@smlp.law
August Gugelmann (SBN 240544)
august@smlp.law
SWANSON & McNAMARA LLP
300 Montgomery Street, Suite 1100
San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: (415) 477-3800
Facsimile: (415) 477-9010

Attorneys for Defendant and
Appellant Rodney Lewis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. There is no need to “clarify and enunciate” the correct quantum of force for kidnapping.....	7
A. The Court of Appeal correctly set forth the quantum of force required to kidnap an incapacitated adult.....	7
B. There is no lack of uniformity in the law of kidnapping with respect to incapacitated adult victims.	9
II. The State had ample opportunity to argue force.	13
III. The Court of Appeal’s harmless error analysis was correct.....	15
A. There is no lack of uniformity in the law with respect to “application of the harmless error standard to facts in the reduced-force context.”	16
B. The instructions did not require the jury to find force.....	16
C. The Court of Appeal correctly applied the harmless error standard.....	20
IV. The Court of Appeal applied the correct standard and correctly found the evidence insufficient to sustain the conviction.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Lockhart v. Nelson</i> (1988) 488 U.S. 33.....	13
---	----

STATE CASES

<i>People v. Aledamat</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 1	19
<i>People v. Camden</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 808.....	9, 19
<i>People v. Dalerio</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 775	11
<i>People v. Daniels</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 304.....	7, 9
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 463	9
<i>People v. Gaines</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 172.....	20
<i>People v. Green</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 1.....	9, 15, 23
<i>People v. Hartland</i> (2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 71.....	9
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 1.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Majors</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 321	4, 9
<i>People v. Memro</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 658	20, 23
<i>People v. Nieto</i> (2021) 62 Cal.App.5th 188	11
<i>People v. Rhoden</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 519.....	9
<i>People v. Robertson</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 965.....	16
<i>People v. Rountree</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 823	9
<i>People v. Shirley</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 18.....	13
<i>People v. Stephenson</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 652.....	9, 19, 22
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 303	23
<i>People v. Westerfield</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 632.....	9, 11, 21

STATE STATUTES

Pen. Code § 207(b).....	10
Pen. Code § 207(e).....	10

RULES

CALCRIM No. 1203	16
Rule of Court 8.500(b).....	25
